in accordance with IFRS. In addition, these non-IFRS financial measures may be defined differently from similar terms used by

other companies.

The Company’s management believes that the non-IFRS financial measures provide investors with useful supplementary

information to assess the performance of the Group’s core operations by excluding certain non-cash items and certain

impact of M&A transactions. In addition, non-IFRS adjustments include relevant non-IFRS adjustments for the Group’s major

associates based on available published financials of the relevant major associates, or estimates made by the Company’s

management based on available information, certain expectations, assumptions and premises.

The following tables set forth the reconciliations of the Group’s non-IFRS financial measures for the second quarter of 2021

and 2020, the first quarter of 2021, as well as the first half of 2021 and 2020 to the nearest measures prepared in accordance

with IFRS:

Unaudited three months ended 30 June 2021

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gains)/

losses from

investee

companies

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

Impairment

provisions/

(reversals)

Income tax

effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 52,487 6,202 (20,383) 1,124 3,372 – 42,802

Profit for the period 43,022 7,658 (20,413) 3,140 3,338 (1,605) 35,140

Profit attributable to equity holders 42,587 7,376 (20,537) 2,767 3,331 (1,485) 34,039

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 4.472 3.574

 – diluted 4.387 3.504

Operating margin 38% 31%

Net margin 31% 25%

18 TENCENT HOLDINGS LIMITED

Management Discussion and Analysis

Unaudited three months ended 31 March 2021

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gains)/

losses from

investee

companies

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

Impairment

provisions/

(reversals)

Income tax

effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 56,273 3,704 (18,331) 1,062 50 – 42,758

Profit for the period 49,008 5,036 (22,231) 2,699 178 (187) 34,503

Profit attributable to equity holders 47,767 4,855 (21,829) 2,352 178 (205) 33,118

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 5.020 3.481

 – diluted 4.917 3.415

Operating margin 42% 32%

Net margin 36% 26%

Unaudited three months ended 30 June 2020

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gains)/

losses from

investee

companies

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

Impairment

provisions/

(reversals)

Income tax

effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 39,311 3,507 (14,672) 870 8,613 – 37,629

Profit for the period 32,454 4,225 (16,108) 1,886 9,268 (505) 31,220

Profit attributable to equity holders 33,107 4,019 (15,436) 1,503 7,310 (350) 30,153

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 3.491 3.180

 – diluted 3.437 3.130

Operating margin 34% 33%

Net margin 28% 27%

INTERIM REPORT 2021 19

Management Discussion and Analysis

Unaudited six months ended 30 June 2021

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gains)/

losses from

investee

companies

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

Impairment

provisions/

(reversals)

Income tax

effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 108,760 9,906 (38,714) 2,186 3,422 – 85,560

Profit for the period 92,030 12,694 (42,644) 5,839 3,516 (1,792) 69,643

Profit attributable to equity holders 90,354 12,231 (42,366) 5,119 3,509 (1,690) 67,157

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 9.492 7.055

 – diluted 9.299 6.916

Operating margin 40% 31%

Net margin 34% 25%

Unaudited six months ended 30 June 2020

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gains)/

losses from

investee

companies

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

Impairment

provisions/

(reversals)

Income tax

effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 76,571 6,942 (19,944) 1,509 8,126 – 73,204

Profit for the period 61,857 8,423 (23,100) 3,458 9,250 (684) 59,204

Profit attributable to equity holders 62,003 7,976 (22,412) 2,841 7,292 (468) 57,232

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 6.541 6.038

 – diluted 6.440 5.945

Operating margin 34% 33%

Net margin 28% 27%

20 TENCENT HOLDINGS LIMITED

Management Discussion and Analysis

Note:

(a) Including put options granted to employees of investee companies on their shares and shares to be issued under investee companies’

share-based incentive plans which can be acquired by the Group, and other incentives

(b) Including net (gains)/losses on deemed disposals/disposals of investee companies, fair value changes arising from investee companies,

and other expenses in relation to equity transactions of investee companies